

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE GILLETTE COMPANY, THE PROCTER & GAMBLE  
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, KIMBERLY-CLARK  
WORLDWIDE, INC., AND SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of California**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMY L. SILVERSTEIN  
EDWIN P. ANTOLIN  
*Silverstein &  
Pomerantz LLP  
12 Gough Street, No. 2  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 593-3502*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
E. BRANTLEY WEBB  
JOHN T. LEWIS  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Rule 14.1(b) Statement.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement.....	2
A. The Multistate Tax Compact .....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	10
A. The Multistate Tax Compact Is Binding On Its Members.....	11
1. The Compact must be interpreted according to federal common law. ....	11
2. The California Supreme Court misunderstood this Court’s decisions.....	14
a. Compacts are governed by ordinary rules of contract construction. ....	14
b. Ordinary rules of contract construc- tion show that the Compact is binding.....	15
c. The decision below distorts the meaning of <i>Northeast Bancorp.</i> .....	23
B. The Question Presented Is One Of Substantial And Recurring Importance. ....	28
1. The meaning of the Compact is a matter of national importance.....	28
2. The decision below creates uncertainty about the meaning of dozens of interstate compacts.....	30
Conclusion.....	34

Appendix A:	Opinion of the Supreme Court of California (Dec. 31, 2015) .....	1a
Appendix B:	Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (Oct. 2, 2012) .....	24a
Appendix C:	Opinion of the California Superior Court (Oct. 25, 2010) .....	53a
Appendix D:	Hearing Transcript of the California Superior Court (Oct. 7, 2010) .....	55a
Appendix E:	Order of the California Court of Appeal (Aug. 9, 2012).....	63a
Appendix F:	Multistate Tax Compact .....	64a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	15-16, 23
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	12-13
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	12, 14, 34
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	12
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 363 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2015).....	29
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	11, 16-17
<i>Irving Trust Co. v. Day</i> , 314 U.S. 556 (1942).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	11
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 426 U.S. 363 (1976).....	23
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959).....	26

**Cases—continued**

<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Board of Governors,</i> 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement</i> <i>Co. v. Minnesota,</i> 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	4
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico,</i> 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	14-15, 20
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	15-16, 20, 25
<i>Texas v. New Jersey,</i> 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico,</i> 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	20
<i>Texas v. New Mexico,</i> 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (1001).....	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax</i> <i>Comm'n,</i> 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee,</i> 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	23
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	34
<i>Wharton v. Wise,</i> 153 U.S. 155 (1894).....	30

**Constitutions and Statutes**

U.S. Constitution art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	1
4 U.S.C. § 112 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 25128.....	1, 7-8
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 38001.....	1
Act. 1985 (160) (West Virginia) .....	22
2013 Minn. Ch. Law 143 (H.F. 677) .....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-1-601.....	22
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-59-01.....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-5-1 .....	22
1981 Nev. Stat. ch. 181 .....	22
P.L. 2005, c.332 (Maine).....	22
R.S. Mo. § 32.200 .....	22
2013 Utah Laws 462 (S.B. 247) .....	22

**Other Authorities**

A.B. 753 (Cal. 1999) .....	30
Ann O'M. Bowman & Neal D. Woods, <i>Strength in Numbers: Why States Join Interstate Compacts</i> , 7 State Pol. & Pol'y Q. 347 (2007) .....	30, 32
13-68 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (2015) .....	27
CSG, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact, Summary and Analysis</i> (1967) .....	5, 21



**Other Authorities—continued**

Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925).....	30
H.R. 11798, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1965) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965) .....	4, 29
Matthew Tripolitsiotis, <i>Bridge Over Troubled Waters: The Application of State Law to Compact Clause Entities</i> , 23 Yale L. & Pol. Rev. 163 (2005).....	15
Michael Herbert et al., <i>MTC and the Fallacy of Its Florida Resolution</i> , State Tax Notes 935 (Sept. 14, 2015).....	22
80 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 213 (1997) .....	19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1979) .....	15-17, 20
<i>State Taxation of Interstate Commerce, Report of the Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 1480 (88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)) .....	3
Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act.....	3
3 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2015) .....	27
17 Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Juris.</i> (3d ed.) .....	13
